

No. 21-365

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BRANCH BANKING & TRUST COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SEVIER COUNTY SCHOOLS
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
OF AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AND CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS PINDER
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5028

MARK J. LEVIN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500
levinm@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Bankers Association,
Bank Policy Institute, Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, and Consumer Bankers Association*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

GREGG ROZANSKY
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-4322

ANDREW R. VARCOE
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

DAVID POMMEREHN
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1225 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 552-6368

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, BANK POLICY INSTITUTE,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

To the Honorable, the Chief Justice and the Associate Justices of the United States Supreme Court:

Pursuant to Rule 37 of the Rules of this Court, the American Bankers Association, the Bank Policy Institute, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and the Consumer Bankers Association (collectively, “Moving Parties”) respectfully move this Court for leave to file the accompanying Brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Petitioner Branch Banking & Trust Company (“Petitioner”). Counsel for Petitioner consented in writing to the filing of the Brief. Counsel for Respondents did not consent, necessitating this Motion.

A. The Moving Parties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Consumers Benefit Significantly from the Addition of Arbitration Provisions to Their Bank Account Agreements Through Change of Terms Procedures.....	7
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Imposition of Height- ened Standards for Adding Arbitration Provisions to Bank Account Agreements Contravenes the FAA and Demands Review and Reversal by this Court.....	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alascom, Inc. v. ITT N. Elec. Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	3, 6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Coates</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Miss. 2001)	8
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank, USA v. Payton</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 679 (S.D. Miss. 2001)	8
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	11
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	18
<i>Doctor's Assoc., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6
<i>Frerichs v. Credential Services Int'l</i> , No. 98 C 3684, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22811 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999)	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3
<i>Goetsch v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 574 (W.D.N.C. 2000)	8
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Herrington v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (S.D. Miss. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 265 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Conseco Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 00 C 43992001, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27059 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2001)	8
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Kurz v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	2, 19, 20
<i>Lloyd v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , Civ. Action No. 00-109, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8279 (D. Del. Feb. 22, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 01-1752, 27 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Marsh v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	8
<i>Metro East Center for Conditioning and Health v. Quest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	6
<i>Nolde Bros., Inc. v. Local No. 358, Bakery & Confectionary Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	16
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 691 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Peterson v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 556 F. Supp. 1100 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	8
<i>Pick v. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-935-SLR, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15777 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2001).....	8
<i>Pierson v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Provencher v. Dell</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	12
<i>Sagal v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 627 (D. Del. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 254 F.3d 1078 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Samuels v. Old Kent Bank</i> , No. 96 C 6667, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11485 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 1997)	8
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen & Co., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Sevier Cnty Schs. Fed. Credit Union v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 990 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Stiles v. Home Cable Concepts</i> , 994 F. Supp. 1410 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	8-9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v.</i> <i>AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	3
<i>United Steel Workers of Am. v.</i> <i>Warrior & Gulf Navigating Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	17
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	14
<i>Valle v. ATM Nat., LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-7993-KBF, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11788 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2015)	8
 STATE CASES	
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (Ct. App. 1998) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Beck v. First Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 270 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. 1978).....	8
<i>Edelist v. MBNA Am. Bank</i> , 790 A.2d 1249 (Del. Super. 2001).....	9, 16
<i>Ex Parte Colquitt</i> , 808 So. 2d 1018 (Ala. 2001)	9
<i>Fineman v. Citicorp USA, Inc.</i> , 485 N.E.2d 591 (Ill. App. 1985).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garber v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 432 N.E.2d 1309 (Ill. App. 1982)	8
<i>Grasso v. First USA Bank</i> , 713 A.2d 304 (Del. Super. 1998)	8
<i>Hutcherson v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 793 N.E. 2d 886 (Ill. App. 2003)	9
<i>Joseph v. MBNA Am. Bank</i> , 775 N.E.2d 550 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002)	9
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>Rosen v. SCIL, LLC</i> , 799 N.E.2d 488 (Ill. App. 2003)	9
<i>SouthTrust Bank v. Williams</i> , 775 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 2000)	9, 14
<i>Tsadilas v. Providian Nat’l Bank</i> , 13 A.D.3d 190 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	9
<i>Virgil v. Sw. Miss. Elec. Power Ass’n</i> , 296 So. 3d 53 (Miss. 2020)	9, 14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	6
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 ... <i>passim</i>	
§ 2	5
 STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1654	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. § 1005.7(b)	7
12 C.F.R. § 1005.8(a)	7
12 C.F.R. § 1030.4(b)	7
12 C.F.R. § 1030.5(a)(1).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Supervisory Letter to Banks, SR 95-36, re “Bank Lending Terms and Standards” (June 19, 1995)	7
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Arbitration Study: Report to Congress, pursuant to Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act 1028(a) (Mar. 2015), available at http://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015 (last accessed on Oct. 7, 2021)	10, 11
H. R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982).....	3
I. Szalai, <i>The Prevalence of Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies</i> , 52 UC Davis Law Review Online 233 (Feb. 2019), available at https://lawreview.law.ucdavis.edu/online/vol52/52-online-Szalai.pdf (last accessed on Oct. 7, 2021).....	9
M. McDonald and K. Reid, <i>Arbitration Opponents Barking Up Wrong Branch</i> , 62 Ala. Law. 56 (2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	3
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89 (2001).....	11, 12
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better II: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer Arbitration</i> , (Nov. 2020), available at https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/FINAL-Consumer-Arbitration-Report.pdf (last accessed on Oct. 7, 2021).....	9, 10
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Unstable Foundation: Our Broken Class Action System and How to Fix It</i> (Oct. 2017), available at https://instituteforlegalreform.com/research/unstable-foundationour-broken-class-action-system-and-how-to-fix-it/ (last accessed on Oct. 7, 2021).....	12
